RESOLUTION NO. 2023-052

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT TO PROVIDE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT TRANING SERVICES TO ELK GROVE RESIDENTS IN THE FIELD OF MANUFACTURING FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$304,261.74

WHEREAS, workforce development efforts are critical for the City of Elk Grove (City) to ensure a vibrant, healthy, and diverse local economy; and

WHEREAS, the City received American Rescue Plan Act funding to address the impacts of the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the City allocated American Rescue Plan Act funding for economic development initiatives including workforce development training programs intended to upskill and re-employ Elk Grove residents unemployed or underemployed as a result of the pandemic; and

WHEREAS, City staff has conducted a formal solicitation of proposals for workforce development service providers in the manufacturing industry; and

WHEREAS, Sacramento City Unified School District is a qualified organization that provides the desired training services in the field of manufacturing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Sacramento City Unified School District, in substantially the form presented, for a term of 24 months and a total contract amount not-to-exceed \$304,261.74.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th day of March 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS. CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-052

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 8, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California